

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 122<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 22, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

## **RESOLUTION NO. 21-341**

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 21-174 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL IAP (STF 2020) WITH A TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (PHP1,700,000.00) ONLY FOR THE FORMULATION OF THE PHASE II OF THE FLOOD CONTROL PLAN AND FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR VARIOUS OFFICES".

ACTIVITY	IMPLEMENTING AGENCY	AMOUNT
FORMULATION OF THE PHASE II OF THE FLOOD	CPDO	PHP 1,500,000.00
CONTROL PLAN		
PROCUREMENT OF FIRE EXTINGUISERS FOR	CDRRMO	PHP 200,000.00
VARIOUS OFFICES		
TOTAL		PHP 1,700,000.00

**WHEREAS**, Indorsement letter December 22, 2021 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the letter request of Dr. Merijene C. Ortizo, LDRRMO IV of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City, amending Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution No. 21-174;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this August Body to favorably act on said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio,, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 21-174 to read as follows: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL IAP (STF 2020) WITH A TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (PHP1,700,000.00) ONLY FOR THE FORMULATION OF THE PHASE II OF THE FLOOD CONTROL PLAN AND FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR VARIOUS OFFICES".

## ATTESTED:

**ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES**SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod